PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| Douglas W. Hege Jr. | 10/30/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Seiler Instrument & Manufacturing Company, Inc. |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 170 East Kirkham Avenue |
| City: | Kirkwood |
| State/Country: | MISSOURI |
| Postal Code: | 63119 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11945154 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-621-5070

Email: caxley@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick W. Rasche

Address Line 1: One Metropolitan Square

Address Line 2: Armstrong Teasdale LLP, Suite 2600

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5199-13

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert E. Slenker

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - D. Hege (S2542066)#page1.tif source=Assignment - D. Hege (S2542066)#page2.tif source=Assignment - D. Hege (S2542066)#page3.tif

REEL: 020154 FRAME: 0454

PATENT 500405363

<u>EXHIBIT A</u>

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made effective as of October 30, 2007 by:

Doug Hege, Jr., An individual ("Selicr")

in favor of:

Seiler Instrument & Manufacturing
Company, Inc.,
A Missouri corporation

(the "Assignee").

NOW THEREFORE, Seller in consideration of \$1.00 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DOES HEREBY irrevocably and unconditionally grant, sell, bargain, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee good and valid title, and all of Seller's right, title and interest in free and clear of all liens, security interests and other encumbrances, in and to the Provisional Patent Application listed on Schedule "A" hereto and all of Seller's know-how, processes, methodologies, and information related to the subject matter described therein (the "Intangible Personal Property"), along with the right to sue for past infringement, and any and all applications for patent and patents thereform in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had such sale, assignment and transfer not have been made.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Intangible Personal Property, with all of the rights and appurtenances thereto belonging unto Assignee, for itself, its successors and assigns for their own use and behalf forever.

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller covenants that Seller will do, execute and deliver, or will cause to be done, executed and delivered, all such further reasonable acts, transfers, assignments and conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, for the better assuring, conveying and confirming unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the Intangible Personal Property hereby sold, transferred, assigned, and conveyed as Assignee may reasonably require.

This Assignment and covenants and agreements herein contained shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Seller, his successors and assigns.

Signature Page Follows

PATENT

REEL: 020154 FRAME: 0455

Schedule A of Assignment

Intangible Personal Property

- 1. Provisional Patent Application filed by Seller on November 27, 2006, and given the Ser. No. 60/861,398 and all (a) current and future patent rights to any subject matter described in the Provisional Patent Application; (b) any non-provisional application claiming priority to the Provisional Patent Application; (c) and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, patents of addition, substitutions, registrations, reissues, reexaminations or extensions of any kind with respect to a patent or patent application that arise out of the applications as described in clause (a) an (b) above.
- 2. All of Seller's patented or unpatented inventions, discoveries, technical data, trade secrets, methods, processes, and techniques existing as of the date hereof that are directly related to the development, manufacture and use of the improvements described in the Provisional Patent Application and, with respect to tangible materials, include only those materials that been transferred to Buyer as of the Effective Date.

PATENT

REEL: 020154 FRAME: 0456

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, Seller has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

"SELLER"

| | Doug Hege, Jr. |
|---|---|
| ; 1 | Dy: Day Nege 1 Name: Douglas W Nege Sr Title: |
| On this October 30, 2007, bef ppeared Doug Hege, Jr., to me personally Missing the foregoing ASSIGNMENT, and acknowledged | Deborah A. Lima ore meda Notary Public in and for said State, personally who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he executed that he executed same as his free act and deed. |
| nd year first above written, in the County and Sta | nto set my hand and affixed my official seal on the day ate aforesaid. Notary Public |
| My commission expires: 1-2-09 | - |
| SEAL1 | |

DEBORAH A, LIMA
Commission # 1611107
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Nov 2, 2009

RECORDED: 11/26/2007

PATENT

REEL: 020154 FRAME: 0457